Question on Notice
No. 1366
Asked on 10 November 2022

MR M BOOTHMAN ASKED MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS AND MINISTER FOR RACING (HON G GRACE)

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise, for each State School on the Gold Coast since 2015 (reported separately by year in table format) the (a) allocation of school maintenance funding,
(b) number of buildings and structures within school grounds, (c) student capacity at each school and (d) day eight student enrolment numbers?

ANSWER:
(a) Allocation of school maintenance funding

Since 2015, the Department of Education has invested $114.4 million (including GST) in school maintenance in the Gold Coast region. A breakdown of funding per school is provided at Attachment 1.

(b) Number of buildings and structures within school grounds

The department is unable to provide the historic data of buildings and structures since 2015, as the administrative dataset does not support historic reporting.

As at 17 November 2022, for the 76 state schools in the Gold Coast region, there are 1437 buildings and 1329 structures within school grounds.

The count of buildings and structures at Queensland state schools in the Gold Coast is provided at Attachment 1.

(c) Student capacity at each school

The built capacity data for schools in the Gold Coast region, using the data from the February bi-annual reports from 2019 to 2022, is provided at Attachment 1.

Consistent data sources to measure the built capacity of schools, which includes a validation and approval process, began with the first bi-annual report completed in February 2019.

Built capacity data prior to 2019 may be available; however, this may not be consistent nor comparable to current data and as such, has not been provided.

For reference, built capacity represents the total capacity of all teaching rooms in a school.
The capacity of individual teaching rooms varies by type of room, taking into account details such as class size targets from the enterprise bargaining agreement, and health and safety considerations for specialist facilities.

Whereas, student enrolment capacity is influenced by a range of factors, including the number of learning spaces, how they are used and whether there is an Enrolment Management Plan (EMP) in place for the school.

Student enrolment capacity represents a moderated capacity figure considering a school’s specific class size variability and room timetabling sensitivities (indicating that some rooms will not be used to full capacity all of the time).


Schools that have an EMP in place have their student enrolment capacity published online at
www.education.qgld.gov.au/parents-and-carers/enrolment/management-plans.

(d) Day eight student enrolment numbers

Day 8 enrolment figures for these schools have been provided in my response to Question on Notice 1324.


Statistics for Queensland state schools in the Gold Coast Region

ATTACHMENT 1

bttt 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 s"_‘l‘;‘_‘ &7 c"s‘;“‘: ey
2015 (Enrol) 2016 (Enrol) 2017 (Enrol) 2018 (Enrol) 2019 (Enrol) 2020 (Enrol) 2021 (Enrol) | 2022 (Enrol) uridings ructures
|@17/11/2022 |@17/11/2022

Arundel State School 27 2
Maintenance $ 125,974 | § 173,254 | § 114,017 128,179 | § 170,498 | § 147,348 | § 169,636 | $ 112,052
Built Capacity - - - - 1394 1394 1394 1394

Ashmore State School 19 17|
Maintenance $ 210,763 | $ 132,599 | § 182,096 139,765 | § 126,419 | § 137,287 | § 330,755 | $ 93,595
Built Capacity - - - - 973 973 1026 1026

Beechmont State School 9| 20
Maintenance $ 55,191 | § 52,804 | $ 41,103 33,782 | $ 73,424 | $ 101,845 | § 228,127 | $ 42,575
Built Capacity - - - - 343 343 343 343

Bellevue Park State School 14 1"
Maintenance $ 138,327 | § 83,567 | $ 176,796 340,235 | $ 317,941 | $ 106,360 | § 167,138 | § 76,688
Built Capacity EEEE 763 710 710 710

Benowa State High School 40! 15|
Maintenance $ 249,056 | $ 374,494 | § 213,455 252514 | § 431,240 | $ 442,998 | $ 428,804 | § 329,642
Built Capacity - - - - 3002 2925 2925 2925

Benowa State School 19[ 26|
Maintenance $ 106,603 | § 97,675 | $ 148,708 333,465 | $ 191,614 | § 277,638 | $ 208,422 | $ 98,742
Built Capacity - - - - 1027 1027 1080 1080

Biggera Waters State School 21 "
Maintenance $ 138,167 | § 123,846 | § 181,801 147,193 | § 238,351 | $ 290,775 | $ 467,801 | $ 108,737
Built Capacity - - - g 1044 1044 1044 1044

Broadbeach State School 15 7
Maintenance $ 82,413 | $ 118,051 | § 89,129 94,147 | § 98,953 | § 124,300 | § 184,705 [ $ 117,962
Built Capacity - - - - 1100 1153 1389 1389

Burleigh Heads State School 26| 26|
Maintenance $ 413975 | $ 434377 | $ 532,425 173,187 | § 175,184 | § 174,500 | § 227,969 | $ 117,769
Built Capacity EEEE 753 753 753 753

Caningeraba State School 21 26|
Maintenance $ 364,374 | $ 228,570 | $ 95,128 157,825 | § 117,091 | § 333517 | $ 249,601 | $ 110,122
Built Capacity - - - - 1315 1315 1315 1315

Canungra State School 12] 15
Maintenance $ 156,718 | § 133,817 | § 54,554 52,266 | $ 61,083 | $ 58,963 | $ 102,729 | § 58,431
Built Capacity - - - - 501 501 501 501

Cedar Creek State School 7| 8|
Maintenance $ 98,094 | § 97,469 | $ 54,100 51,720 | $ 73,4418 314,574 | § 182,453 | § 56,934
Built Capacity EEEE 340 315 315 315

Clover Hill State School " 10]
Maintenance $ 99,746 | § 93,609 | $ 95,482 141,960 | § 126,581 | § 122,944 | § 158,198 [ $ 114,375
Built Capacity - - - - 1159 1159 1159 1159

Coolangatta State School 10; 16
Maintenance $ 186,535 | § 205,934 | $§ 171,845 195,329 | § 248,429 | $ 127,632 | § 141,319 [ § 51,517
Built Capacity EEEE 340 340 340 340

Coombabah State High School 28| 30|
Maintenance $ 213,596 | $ 161,483 | § 191,201 156,881 | § 263,793 | $ 601,172 | $ 448,815 |8 155,070
Built Capacity - - - - 1619 1619 1619 1619

Coombabah State School 18] 21
Maintenance $ 426,353 | $ 104,044 | § 285,424 244777 | $ 118,342 | § 159,601 | § 229,089 | $ 89,877
Built Capacity EEEE 867 867 867 867

Coomera Rivers State School 26 18|
Maintenance $ 10,000 | $ 9,966 | $ 10,615 11,119 | $ 11,637 | $ 12,191 | $ 17,191 | $ 18,051
Built Capacity - - - - 1475 1475 1475 1475

Coomera Springs State School 19| 20|
Maintenance $ 112,829 | § 112,102 | § 110,228 109,546 | § 115,387 | § 172,774 | § 501,169 | § 121,642
Built Capacity - - - - 1078 1078 1078 1051

Coomera State School 26 11
Maintenance $ 146,962 | § 94,683 | $ 98,987 112,554 | § 123,600 | § 179,546 | § 294,089 | $ 112,179
Built Capacity 945 945 945 945

Coomera State Special School 7| 2]
Maintenance - - - - - s 568 $ 15,000
Built Capacity - - - - - - - 168

Currumbin Community Special School 13] 7|
Maintenance $ 51,774 | $ 90,668 | $ 81,454 83,345 $ 77,398 | $ 153,311 [ § 159,217 | § 61,490
Built Capacity 119 119 126 126

Currumbin State School 23 15|
Maintenance $ 450,236 | $ 341,026 | $ 296,446 128,052 | § 142,817 | § 203,694 | $ 365,117 | § 181,721
Built Capacity - - - - 1234 1287 1287 1287

Currumbin Valley State School 5| 8|
Maintenance $ 24,042 | $ 52,837 | $ 94,444 55,704 | § 85613 |$ 87,235 | $ 192,434 | § 27,267
Built Capacity EEEE 236 236 236 209

Elanora State High School 24/ 16|
Maintenance $ 170,835 | § 309,787 | $ 138,895 159,088 | § 686,936 | $ 283,667 | $ 318,301 | § 142,926
Built Capacity - - - - 1504 1504 1504 1504

Elanora State School 26 21
Maintenance $ 120,575 | § 150,218 | § 121,376 165,981 | § 135,047 | § 134,231 § 393,460 | § 234,156
Built Capacity - - - - 1555 1422 1422 1422

Foxwell State Secondary College 9| 2|
Maintenance - - - - s 47578 [ $ 96,846 | § 74,447
Built Capacity E E E E E 896 896 2283

Gainsborough State School 9| 9|
Maintenance - - - - - s 151118 25172
Built Capacity - - - - - - 624, 624

Gaven State School 18] 15|
Maintenance $ 115,465 | § 87,834 | $ 191,621 72,578 | $ 107,176 | § 90,187 | $ 207,649 | $ 81,161
Built Capacity EEEE 895 869 869 869

Gilston State School 20 7
Maintenance $ 119,060 | § 287,043 | $ 127,845 204,927 | $ 91,115 | § 159,687 | § 184,978 | $ 146,914
Built Capacity EEEE 788 788 788 788

Helensvale State High School 37 33
Maintenance $ 187,437 | § 249,274 | $ 222,814 283,454 | § 282,304 | $ 345984 | § 522111 |$ 384,477
Built Capacity - - - - 3294/ 3294/ 3294/ 3294

Helensvale State School 25| 23
Maintenance $ 176,910 | § 113,820 | § 101,786 104,833 | § 147,437 | § 258,880 | $ 232,355 |8 116,815
Built Capacity - - - - 1263 1263 1263 1263
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Highland Reserve State School 17| 21
Maintenance $ 90,925 | $ 91,015 101,725 | $ 153,338 | § 133,199 | 174,484 | $ 302,734 |'$ 129,792
Built Capacity EEEE 1184 1184 1184 1184]

Ingleside State School 7| 5]
Maintenance $ 27,575 | $ 169,660 235590 | § 22,795 | $ 41,542 40,199 | § 121,997 [ $ 19,806
Built Capacity EEEE 159 159 159 133

[Keebra Park State High School 15| 19|
Maintenance $ 799,595 | § 150,962 148511 $ 148,721 | $ 261,240 | § 180,704 | $ 504,446 | $ 285,025
Built Capacity EEEE 1290; 1290; 1290; 1290

Labrador State School 17 17|
Maintenance $ 269,270 | § 166,489 261,296 | § 152,007 | $ 429,675 | § 409,803 | § 257,290 | $ 110,787
Built Capacity EEEE 1079 1079 1079 1000

Merrimac State High School 23 23
Maintenance $ 540,673 | § 409,397 199,563 | $ 214,686 | § 307,617 | § 231,655 | § 395518 | § 211,624
Built Capacity EEEE 1892, 1815 1815 1815

Merrimac State School 23] 13|
Maintenance $ 305,123 | § 124,544 92613 |$ 385,220 | § 115,719 | 118,238 | § 334,777 | $ 206,349
Built Capacity EEEE 920 920 920 920

Miami State High School 78| 32|
Maintenance $ 155,726 | $ 220,220 196,545 | § 212,070 | § 226,333 | § 253,807 | § 615,788 | § 184,528
Built Capacity EEEE 1849 1762, 1762, 1762

Miami State School 22 15|
Maintenance $ 98,794 | $ 286,287 90,870 | $ 455,788 | § 110,311 $ 631,190 | § 285416 | $ 211,354
Built Capacity EEEE 972 972 972 972]

Mudgeeraba Creek State School 19| 10|
Maintenance $ 131,359 | § 104,670 81436 | $ 84,397 | § 86,797 | $ 114,454 | 194,386 | $ 91,839
Built Capacity EEEE 975 975 975 1001

Mudgeeraba Special School 16 9|
Maintenance $ 68,844 | 86,197 70,052 | $ 56,266 | $ 89,329 | § 77812 |$ 164,035 | $ 63,645
Built Capacity EEEE 189 182, 203 203

Mudgeeraba State School 25| 29|
Maintenance $ 246,573 | § 299,476 276,944 | § 558,679 | § 123,387 | $ 201,768 | § 941,142 |$ 156,681
Built Capacity EEEE 1000 1000 1000 1000

Musgrave Hill State School 15| 24
Maintenance $ 111,026 | $ 150,739 106,543 | $ 11,173 | $ 269,045 | § 151,222 | $ 697,103 | § 126,584
Built Capacity EEEE 725 725 725 725

Nerang State High School 22| 22|
Maintenance $ 150,336 | $ 165,136 145,984 | § 168,279 | $ 217,454 | § 182,971 $ 297,338 | § 214,347
Built Capacity EEEE 1576 1576 1576 1576

Nerang State School 14 8|
Maintenance $ 77245 |$ 118,988 63,027 | $ 64,840 | $ 73395 |$ 124,421 |8 87,447 |$ 69,260
Built Capacity EEEE 599 599 599 573

Norfolk Village State School 24/ 40|
Maintenance $ 88,651 | $ 93,368 110,404 | 121,999 | $ 133,737 | $ 147,012 | $ 235897 | $ 130,455
Built Capacity EEEE 1240; 1240, 1240 1240

Numinbah Valley State School 3| 3]
Maintenance $ 26,750 | $ 50,654 18,209  § 63435 $ 21,876 | $ 19,281 $ 173,184 |$ 17,539
Built Capacity -] -] -] -] 51 51 51 51

Ormeau State School 17 10]
Maintenance $ 81737 | $ 114,185 81220 | $ 190,144 | $ 93,536 | $ 238,450 | § 204,752 | $ 155,446
Built Capacity EEEE 1026 1026 1212, 1212]

Ormeau Woods State High School 26| 15|
Maintenance $ 76,934 | $ 201,026 210,844 | § 228,072 |8 276,829 | § 331,868 | § 513,394 | § 253,519
Built Capacity EEEE 1831 1831 1831 2266

Oxenford State School 16 22
Maintenance $ 98,570 | $ 64,345 62,316 | $ 74,346 | $ 171,108 | § 120,327 | $ 377933 |8 87,413
Built Capacity EEEE 789 789 789 789

Pacific Pines State High School 30! 20
Maintenance $ 228532 | § 182,390 165,994 | § 174211 | $ 177,918 | $ 238,883 | § 307,072 | $ 257,638
Built Capacity EEEE 2000 2398 2398 2679

Pacific Pines State School 18 16|
Maintenance $ 114,108 | § 98,020 101,518 | $ 106,887 | $ 124,339 | § 118,171 $ 183,543 | $ 107,526
Built Capacity EEEE 1157 1157, 1237 1237

Palm Beach State School 18 21
Maintenance $ 162,758 | $ 79,703 150,599 | § 63619 | $ 108,551 | § 133,574 | 157,277 |$ 87,665
Built Capacity EEEE 685 735 735 788

Palm Beach-Currumbin State High School 26 35|
Maintenance $ 253,319 | § 329,953 266,160 | $ 317,599 | § 488,912 | § 459,156 | § 576,488 | $ 285,702
Built Capacity EEEE 2968 3259 3259 3259

Park Lake State School 18 15|
Maintenance $ 77682 |$ 87,997 122,905 | $ 123235 $ 133,342 | $ 142,576 | $ 393,728 | $ 111,364
Built Capacity EEEE 1209 1209 1209 1209

Picnic Creek State School 17 19|
Maintenance - - -1s 10,000 | § 10,000 | § 20,000 | $ 25,000 |$ 21,000
Built Capacity EEEE 945| 945 945 1290

Pimpama State Primary College 22| 5]
Maintenance $ 5,000 | § 8,000 8521 |8 13,522 § 18,522 | § 19,402 | § 24,403 |$ 25623
Built Capacity EEEE 1207 1313 1313 1313]

Pimpama State School 21 21
Maintenance $ 69,601 | $ 58,945 75683 | $ 80,779 | $ 91,024 | $ 99,687 | $ 279217 |'$ 94,969
Built Capacity EEEE 867 920 1026 1026

Pimpama State Secondary College 17 12|
Maintenance $ 75207 | $ 75,959 127,502 | $ 157,082 | $ 260,861 | § 310,065 | § 415,877 | $ 230,272
Built Capacity EEEE 2499 2340 2342 2342

Queensland Academy for Health Sciences 6| 3]
Maintenance $ 164,682 | $ 168,524 150,246 | $ 187,115 | $ 229,779 | $ 2518118 326,836 | $ 154,000
Built Capacity EEEE 636 663] 663] 625

Robina State High School 32| 34
Maintenance $ 649,989 | § 265,544 173,970 | $ 223483 |8 204,534 | § 309,899 | § 420,653 | $ 173,189
Built Capacity EEEE 2099 2099 1998 2024

Robina State School 17 7
Maintenance $ 113,622 | $ 96,243 93,838 | $ 117,306 | $ 129,537 | $ 179,924 | 265633 |$ 95206
Built Capacity EEEE 1078 1078 1078 1078

Southport Special School 18] 17|
Maintenance $ 209,551 | § 94,277 75457 | $ 109,916 | $ 288,088 | § 335,689 | § 262433 |8 91,428
Built Capacity EEEE 336 336 350 350

Southport State High School 26 20
Maintenance $ 395,109 | § 271,385 275925 | § 298,724 | $ 323,780 | § 435933 | § 475,736 | $ 246,328
Built Capacity EEEE 2172 2413 2439 2569
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Southport State School 17| 41
Maintenance $ 82,087 | $ 71,570 143,328 90,273 | $ 159,011 | $ 147,353 | $ 171,985 |8 77,989
Built Capacity EEEE 844 844 817 817]

Springbrook State School 4 9|
Maintenance $ 71,564 | $ 30,524 36,330 31,930 | $ 31,203 | $ 70,164 | $ 215980 | $ 25593
Built Capacity EEEE 106 106 106 106

St Bernard State School " 21
Maintenance $ 50,859 | $ 48,964 57,175 123,149 | $ 57,728 | $ 107,253 | $ 317,965 |$ 46,084
Built Capacity EEEE 421 421 421 342

Surfers Paradise State School 17 12|
Maintenance $ 92,261 | $ 116,710 86,514 181,004 | $ 179,820 | $ 141,190 | $ 214,597 |'$ 88,340
Built Capacity EEEE 814 814 814 814]

Tallebudgera State School 21 32|
Maintenance $ 83,070 | $ 110,654 67,381 76,533 | $ 111279 | $ 135,824 | $ 2821758 79,661
Built Capacity EEEE 892 892 892 892

[ Tamborine Mountain State High School 19| 19|
Maintenance $ 124,584 | $ 135,413 156,670 179,894 | $ 241,628 | $ 497,848 | § 554,938 | § 129,611
Built Capacity - - - - 1247 1401 1401 1401

Tamborine Mountain State School 8| 8|
Maintenance $ 81457 | $ 83,395 75,862 75,698 | $ 96,847 | $ 107,306 | $ 354,578 | § 153,391
Built Capacity EEEE 685 685 685 685

Upper Coomera State College 31 23
Maintenance $ 283,427 | $ 297,345 283,826 442,474 | $ 305,611 | $ 380,494 | § 619,215 | $ 313,652
Built Capacity EEEE 3120 3120 3120 2855

Varsity College 47 42|
Maintenance $ 362,555 | § 387,849 365,696 452,538 | § 436,319 | § 414,921 | 8 579,386 | § 355,126
Built Capacity EEEE 4219 4219 4219 4219

William Duncan State School 16/ 17|
Maintenance $ 190,116 | $ 80,138 78,844 83778 | $ 94,894 | $ 92,004 | $ 177,365 $ 84,071
Built Capacity EEEE 788 735 761 761

[Woongoolba State School 7| 13|
Maintenance $ 108,687 | $ 49,834 63,837 64,276 | $ 53,166 | $ 129,019 | $ 377971 |$ 40,506
Built Capacity EEEE 289 289 289 289

\Worongary State School 20| 15|
Maintenance $ 81354 | $ 81,962 106,100 76,784 | $ 134,849 | § 86,701 | $ 209,588 | $ 81,137
Built Capacity EEEE 1000 947 947 947|

Maintenance Sub totals (ex GST) $ 12,328,897 | § 10,893,506 10,087,346 11,462,470 | § 12,512,517 | § 14,764,929 | § 22,320,374 | $ 9,660,568

Maintenance Grand total (ex GST) $104,030,608

|Maintenance Grand total (inc GST) $114,433,669 1437, 1329
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